



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5215 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3516 OF 2018

Bharat R. Yadav ...Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Bharat R. Yadav ...Petitioner
V/S
Edicon Mining Equipment (P) Ltd. & Anr.Respondents

Ms. Pratiksha Thube with Mr. Yogesh Dabke and Ms. Rupika Narkar *for the Petitioner/Applicant.*

Mr. T.R. Yadav i/b Mr. R.V. Paranjpe *for Respondents.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATE : 24 NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C.:

1. The Interim Application is filed for restoration of the Writ Petition which is dismissed for want of prosecution by order dated 21 July 2025. The Application is opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent-employer.
2. Considering the averments made in the Application, in my view, sufficient cause is shown both for condonation of delay as well as for restoration of the Writ Petition.
3. Accordingly, delay in filing the Application is condoned. Order dated 21 July 2025 is recalled and the Writ Petition is restored. Interim Application is disposed of. List the Writ Petition on 3 December 2025.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)